requires more of an explanation than this.

4.4 Traffic Mix

4.4.1 The following table of traffic data by route type for the predicted traffic levels in 2009/10
was taken from the ICM:

Million Gross Tonne km % of Total
Route Type

Freight Passenger Freight Passenger

Primary 30,657 72,232 18% 43%

London & SE 2,027 21,407 1% 13%

Secondary 15,752 18,233 9% 11%

Rural 475 2,667 0% 2%

Freight 4,494 176 3% 0%

Total 53,405 114,715 32% 68%

Figure 4.4.1  Traffic Data by Route Class for 2009/10

4.4.2 These numbers are noticeably different than the figures used in ICMv1.  The overall
MGTkm remains relatively constant (small reduction of 0.3%), however the freight
percentage reduces from 35% to 32%, which is transferred to passenger within the
Primary and Secondary Routes.

4.5 Overall Variable Cost Accuracy with Traffic Growth

4.5.1 Network Rail have provided analysis of the sensitivities of the chosen variable growth
rate of +5%. This analysis has tested the scenarios of -5% and +10% for Track Renewal
and Maintenance. The resulting £/kgtkm (06/07 prices, pre-efficiency) are shown below.

Activity Scenario
National

Total
Primary

London
& SE

Secondary Rural Freight

-5% Traffic 0.79  0.65  0.68  1.35  0.33  0.57

+5% Traffic 0.82  0.61  0.77  1.56  0.77  0.59
Track
Renewal

+10% Traffic 0.79  0.59  0.64  1.51  0.56  0.79

-5% Traffic 0.64  0.41  0.69  0.91  3.90  1.43

+5% Traffic 0.78  0.49  0.84  1.13  4.80  1.70

Track
Maintena
nce

+10% Traffic 0.74  0.46  0.84  1.10  4.10  1.73

-5% Traffic 1.42  1.06  1.37  2.27  4.23  2.00

+5% Traffic 1.60  1.10  1.61  2.69  5.57  2.29
Total
Track

+10% Traffic 1.53  1.05  1.49  2.61  4.66  2.52

Figure 4.5.1  Track Sensitivities of Traffic Growth by Route Class

Independent Reporter: Variable Usage Cost Report

  Page 23 of 44

4.5.2 To show the sensitivity within this analysis, we have multiplied these £/kgtkm by the
2009/10 total traffic levels given in Figure 4.4.1.  The following table provides the
resulting variable costs (£m) and the variance from the +5% scenario.

Activity Scenario
National

Total
Primary

London
& SE

Secondary Rural Freight

-5% Traffic
132

(-5%)

67

(7%)

16

(-12%)

46

(-13%)

1

(-57%)

3

(-4%)

+5% Traffic 139 63 18 53 2 3
Track
Renewal

+10% Traffic
132

(-5%)

61

(-4%)

15

(-17%)

51

(-3%)

2

(-27%)

4

(33%)

-5% Traffic
107